The table below quantifies the estimated changes in the fair value of our investment portfolio (including derivatives and
other securities used for hedging purposes) and in our tangible net book value per common share as of December 31, 2021 and
2020 should interest rates go up or down by 25, 50 and 75 basis points, assuming instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve
and including the impact of both duration and convexity. All values in the table below are measured as percentage changes from
the base interest rate scenario. The base interest rate scenario assumes interest rates and prepayment projections as of December
31, 2021 and 2020.

To the extent that these estimates or other assumptions do not hold true, which may be more likely during periods of
elevated market volatility, actual results could differ materially from our projections. Moreover, if different models were
employed in the analysis, materially different projections could result. Lastly, while the table below reflects the estimated

43

impact of interest rate changes on a static portfolio, we actively manage our portfolio and we continuously adjust the size and
composition of our asset and hedge portfolio.

Interest Rate Sensitivity 1,2

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Change in Interest Rate

Estimated
Change in
Portfolio

Market Value

Estimated
Change in

Tangible Net
Book Value Per
Common Share

Estimated
Change in
Portfolio

Market Value

Estimated
Change in

Tangible Net
Book Value Per
Common Share

-75 Basis Points ..... -0.6% -6.4% -0.9% -9.7%

-50 Basis Points ..... -0.2% -2.3% -0.5% -5.8%

-25 Basis Points ..... 0.0% -0.3% -0.2% -2.1%

+25 Basis Points  ..... -0.1% -1.3% 0.0% 0.4%

+50 Basis Points  ..... -0.4% -3.8% -0.1% -1.1%

+75 Basis Points  ..... -0.7% -7.4% -0.4% -4.0%

________________________________
1. Derived from models that are dependent on inputs and assumptions, assumes there are no changes in mortgage spreads and assumes a static

portfolio. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.
2. Includes the effect of derivatives and other securities used for hedging purposes. Interest rates are assumed to be floored at 0% in down rate

scenarios.

Prepayment Risk

Prepayment risk is the risk that our assets will be repaid at a faster rate than anticipated. Interest rates and numerous
other factors affect the rate of prepayments, such as housing prices, general economic conditions, loan age, size and loan-to-

[…]

against spread risk, and our tangible net book value could decline if spreads widen.

Fluctuations in mortgage spreads can occur due to a variety of factors, including changes in interest rates, prepayment
expectations, actual or anticipated monetary policy actions by the U.S. and foreign central banks, liquidity conditions, required
rates of returns on different assets and other market supply and demand factors. The table below quantifies the estimated
changes in the fair value of our assets, net of hedges, and our tangible net book value per common share as of December 31,
2021 and 2020 should spreads widen or tighten by 10, 25 and 50 basis points. The estimated impact of changes in spreads is in
addition to our interest rate shock sensitivity included in the interest rate shock table above. The table below assumes a spread
duration of 5.4 and 4.4 years as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively, based on interest rates and prices as of such
dates; however, our portfolio's sensitivity to mortgage spread changes will vary with changes in interest rates and in the size and
composition of our portfolio. Therefore, actual results could differ materially from our estimates.

Spread Sensitivity 1,2

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

Change in MBS Spread

Estimated
Change in
Portfolio

Market Value

Estimated
Change in

Tangible Net
Book Value Per
Common Share

Estimated
Change in
Portfolio

Market Value

Estimated
Change in

Tangible Net
Book Value Per
Common Share

-50 Basis Points   ..... +2.7% +27.1% +2.2% +23.9%

-25 Basis Points   ..... +1.4% +13.6% +1.1% +11.9%

-10 Basis Points   ..... +0.5% +5.4% +0.4% +4.8%

+10 Basis Points   ..... -0.5% -5.4% -0.4% -4.8%

+25 Basis Points   ..... -1.4% -13.6% -1.1% -11.9%

+50 Basis Points   ..... -2.7% -27.1% -2.2% -23.9%

________________________________
1. Spread sensitivity is derived from models that are dependent on inputs and assumptions, assumes there are no changes in interest rates and assumes

a static portfolio. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.
2. Includes the effect of derivatives and other securities used for hedging purposes.

Liquidity Risk

Our liquidity risk principally arises from financing long-term fixed rate assets with shorter-term variable rate
borrowings. Future borrowings are dependent upon the willingness of lenders to finance our investments, lender collateral